# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# RESOLVES

OF THE

## TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRT T-TWO.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

#### AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1832.

condition that after examination the Court shall be satisfied that he possesses the literary, legal and moral qualifications to practise law,

# Chapter 42.

Resolve in favor of Daniel Lindsey and six others.

Approved February 27, 1832.

Carrie Hairing

Resolved, That there be granted to each of the following persons, to wit, Daniel Lindsey, Jonathan Morse, Obadiah Turner, Elisha Shaw, William Elder, and Libeus Curtis, all of Leeds in the County of Kennebec, a lot of land containing one hundred and sixty acres, to be selected severally by them, or their respective agents thereto lawfully authorized, from any otherwise unappropriated lots of land in the East half of township numbered six in the second range of townships North of Bingham's Purchase in Penobscot County. Upon condition that each of the above named persons, shall within one year make selection of a lot of land under this Resolve, and notify the Land Agent of the number of the lot selected, and shall within three years after such selection be made, cause five acres of such lot to be cleared and improved, and a house to be built, and shall cause a family to reside thereon.— And upon performance of the foregoing conditions, the Land Agent is authorized and empowered to execute to each of said persons, who shall exhibit to him satisfactory evidence of such performance, his heirs, or legal representatives, a good and sufficient deed of the lot by him selected, to have and to hold the same in fee simple, to him, his heirs and assigns forever.

## Chapter 43.

Resolve in favor of the town of Etna.

Approved February 27, 1832.

Resolved, That the sum of six thousand, one hundred, and thirty eight dollars be deducted from the valuation of said town, and that in future all assessments on said town, be upon the valuation as thus reduced.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to the town of Etna the sum of ten dollars and seventy four cents as an abatement of State tax for the year one thousand eight hundred and thirty one, and the Governor with the advice and consent of Council be authorized to draw his warrant for the same.

## Chapter 44.

Resolve in favor of the town of Machias Port.

Approved February 27, 1832.

Resolved, That the sum of three thousand, three hundred and ninety dollars be deducted from the valuation of said town, and that in future all assessments on said town, be

upon the valuation as thus reduced.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the State Treasury to the town of Machias Port the sum of five dollars and ninety three cents—and the Governor with the advice and consent of Council be authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasury for the same.

# Chapter 45.

Resolve in favor of Edward Kayanagh.

Approved February 27, 1832.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State, to Edward Kavanagh the sum of two hundred and forty dollars, and sixty nine cents, for services rendered and expenses incurred, in discharging the trusts to which he was appointed by the Governor, with consent of Council; pursuant to a Resolve passed the thirty first day of March one thousand eight hundred and thirty one.